exposures within acceptable parameters.

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the
reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed
rate financial instruments.

The financial instruments that primarily expose the Group to interest rate risk are borrowings, fixed interest
securities and cash and cash equivalents.

Annual Report   Creswick & District Financial Services Limited

40

Creswick & District Financial Services Ltd
ABN 14 119 315 258

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

22 Financial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to the Group's exposures to changes in interest rates and equity
prices. The table indicates how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have
been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

The sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.
Consolidated

2024
$

2023
$

Change in profit after tax
+1% in interest rates 584 1,111
-1% in interest rates (584) (1,111)

Change in equity
+1% in interest rates 584 1,111
-1% in interest rates (584) (1,111)

(d) Fair value estimates

The directors estimates of the fair value of financial assets and liabilities are presented in the following table and
compared to their carrying amounts as presented in the Statement of Financial Position. Differences between
fair values and carrying amounts of financial instruments with fixed interest rates are due to the change in
discount rates being applied to the market since their initial recognition by the company.

Carrying
amount

2024
$

Fair Value
2024

$

Carrying
amount

2023
$

Fair value
2023

$

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents * 1,073,050 1,073,050 949,153 949,153